

**SC 28/2026**  
**STATE Vs. AAKASH AND ORS.**  
**FIR NO. 604/2025**  
**PS Nand Nagari**

**30.03.2026**

Present : Sh. Sobit, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.  
Accused Aakash, Prince Thomas and Pardeep on bail with  
Ld. Counsel Sh. M. A. Ashraf.

No PW is present.

It is seen from the record that the material witnesses have not supported the case of the prosecution. Considering the same, no purpose would be served by examining the remaining witnesses, who are formal in nature. The prosecution evidence is thus closed and the statement of accused persons under Section 351 BNSS stands dispensed with.

Arguments of Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State and the counsel for the accused persons heard.

Put up for judgment on **02.04.2026**.

**(SANJAY GARG-II)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/30.03.2026**